

10-2378-bk (L)

10-2676, 10-2677, 10-2679, 10-2684, 10-2685, 10-2687,
10-2691, 10-2693, 10-2694, 10-2718, 10-2737, 10-3188,
10-3579, 10-3675

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE ORDER OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT**

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy Solicitor

KATHARINE B. GRESHAM
Assistant General Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-5148 (Gresham)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The SIPA Proceeding	3
B. Prior Commission Involvement	4
C. The Decision Below	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE NET INVESTMENT METHOD IS REQUIRED BY SIPA.	8
II. THE NET INVESTMENT METHOD IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S <i>NEW TIMES</i> DECISIONS.	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC), 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2, 16
In re MV Sec., Inc., 48 B.R. 156 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985)	12
In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc., 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	1, 5, 6 <u>passim</u>
In re New Times Sec. Servs., No. 08-1789, Dkt. 1052 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. EOD 12/11/2009)	4
SEC v. Aberdeen Sec. Co., Inc., 480 F.2d 1121(3d Cir. 1973)	9
SEC v. S.J. Salmon & Co., Inc., 375 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	8
Stafford v. Giddens (In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.), 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 14

Statutes and Rules

Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, 15 U.S.C. 78aaa, et seq.

Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(c)	1
Section 8(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(a)(2)	8
Section 8(b), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(b)	5, 6, 7 <u>passim</u>
Section 9(a), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a)	9
Section 16(2), 15 U.S.C. 78lll(2)	11
Section 16(11), 15 U.S.C. 78lll(11)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>New York Uniform Commercial Code</u>	
Section 8-501(b)(1)	11
<u>Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 29(a)	1
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1613 (1970)	8
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, “Holding Your Securities – Get the Facts,” http://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/holdsec.htm (last visited Sept. 12, 2010)	11
KOHLER’S DICTIONARY FOR ACCOUNTANTS (6 TH ED. 1983)	11
